
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 JUNE 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 27 May 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   DIBDEN GOLF CLUB RENT REVIEW AND LEASE VARIATION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.   ADOPTION OF THE AIR QUALITY ASSESSMENTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENT - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

6.   NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2022-2027 (Pages 27 - 
64) 
 

7.   OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT - NEW FOREST ENTERPRISE CENTRE  

 New Forest District Council can appoint up to a maximum of three directors on the 
New Forest Enterprise Centre. 
 
The Council’s appointed elected Member representative is as follows:- 
 

 Cllr J Heron – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate 
Services 

 
The Council’s appointed officer representative as follows:- 
 

 Andrew Smith – Service Manager, Estates and Valuation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the following additional Member be appointed as a director of the New Forest 
Enterprise Centre, taking the Council’s maximum allocation of three directors:- 
 

 Cllr Harris – Portfolio Holder for Business, Tourism and High Streets 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 1 JUNE 2022 PORTFOLIO: PARTNERING & 
WELLBEING 

DIBDEN GOLF CLUB RENT REVIEW AND LEASE VARIATION 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet approve a 3-year contract variation to the Main Lease at Dibden Golf 
Centre, commencing on 1st April 2022 as follows: 
 

i. To revise the rent to £100,000.00 per annum with effect from 1st April 2022. 
ii. To introduce a break clause, as part of the contract variation, allowing either party 

to exit the partnership by providing 12 months written notice.  
iii. To implement a surplus share arrangement which provides the council with the 

first £30,000.00 per annum of any surplus generated during the contract variation 
period. Thereafter, any further surplus generated would be split between parties 
on a 50/50 basis.  

 
1.2 That authorisation is given to the S151 Officer to finalise the necessary documentation 

to give effect to the above. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 New Forest District Council’s partnership with Mytime Active commenced in April 2012. 
Mytime Active agreed to manage Dibden Golf Centre for a period of 30 years. Running 
12 Golf Courses across the country, Mytime Active is a registered charity and as a 
charity, any surplus generated is reinvested back into the facilities.  
 

2.2 Mytime Active lease most of the golf course property from the Council for a 30-year term 
from April 2012. This Main Lease comprises the 18-hole course, club house, depot, and 
pro shop. The remainder of the golf course land (9-hole course, driving range) is sub 
leased from the Council, who in turn lease 2 parcels of land from the Diocese of 
Winchester and the Barker Mills estate respectively. The rent charged to the council 
under those 2 leases is simply passed through to Mytime Active under the sub-leases 
and is not germane to this report.  
 

2.3 The current rent payable under the Main Lease is £152,471.00 per annum. The Main 
Lease contains rent review provisions, and the date of the next rent review is 27th April 
2022. The proposed revision of the rent will be payable to the council from 1st April 2022. 
  
 

3. DIBDEN GOLF CENTRE PERFORMANCE & ASPIRATIONS 
   

3.1 The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic to Mytime Active, like all organisations, was 
significant. 
 

3.2 To try to offset some impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the business, the council 
provided financial support through the form of rent waivers during the pandemic. The 
council received funding from central government to cover some, not all, of this period 
of rent relief.   
 

3.3 During 2021 the golf course performed well in terms of participation, but it is felt that a 
return to pre-pandemic levels of usage across the whole offer on the site is likely to be 
gradual.  Whilst golf membership and casual green fee income has performed well, other 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

ancillary services such as events, functions and food & beverage has understandably 
not yielded expected levels of revenue due to social restrictions and a lack of consumer 
confidence associated with the pandemic. 
 

3.4 Moving forwards, Mytime Active wish to work with the Council to safeguard Dibden Golf 
Centres continuation and ensure its operation achieves a sustainable business model 
and a strong balance sheet.  
 

3.5 In broad terms Mytime Active aim to deliver increased membership and average 
individual spending, deliver a profitable and high-quality food and beverage offer and 
grow an inclusive junior golf development programme. 

 
 

4. RENT REVIEW PROPOSAL 

4.1 To support the common objective to put Dibden Golf Centre on a sustainable financial 
footing, the parties entered negotiations for the rent and certain maintenance obligations 
under the Main Lease for the next three financial years covering 2022/23 – 2024/25. 

4.2 Both parties sought and shared their own independent advice on the market rents and 
benchmarking the business. Following receipt of those reports, the parties entered 
negotiations which have been supported through the dialogue and scrutiny of the Dibden 
Task and Finish Group and Portfolio Holder, who support the proposal. 

4.3 The proposal is for the rent payable under the Main Lease to be reviewed to £100,000.00 
per annum for the next three financial years, effective from 1st April 2022. 

4.4 In addition to the £100,000.00 per annum, the proposal includes the introduction of a 
surplus share arrangement that provides NFDC with the first £30,000.00 of any surplus 
generated at Dibden Golf Centre.  Thereafter, any further surplus generated will be 
shared between parties on a 50/50 basis.  

4.5 The contract variation proposal includes the introduction of a 12-month break clause 
which can be triggered at any point during the contract variation period. In triggering the 
break clause, either party can exit the partnership by providing 12-months written notice.   

4.6 In agreeing the revised rental figure and surplus share arrangement, whilst the Council 
may be accepting a reduced rent compared to the present agreement, NFDC will receive 
rent superior to the independent valuations resulting from the actions noted in 4.2. The 
surplus arrangements noted in 4.4 provide NFDC with assurance that, should the 
financial performance at Dibden exceed forecasts set by Mytime Active, the council will 
realise a financial benefit here that is superior to the market rent valuation received.  

4.7 The net financial impact of the revised rent will be to have a net receipt to the Council 
under the Main Lease of £100,000.00 per annum for the next three years. The figure of 
£70,000.00 is the figure for the market rent that was advised by the Council’s advisers 
as being the current market rent for the Main Lease (such advice assuming the tenant 
was responsible for repair and maintenance at the Golf Centre). 

4.8 It is proposed the revised rent will apply for the next three years and after that time the 
parties agree to revert to the original terms of the Main Lease. 

4.9 For clarity, the rents due under the 2 sub leases will remain unchanged by this proposal. 
 
 
 
 

4



 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 During the agreement to date the Council has accrued an overall surplus from the 
arrangement of £1,183,593.  
 

5.2 The Council has funded £82,699 towards maintenance and replacement of some assets 
at the golf club including repairs to the clubhouse roof, course drainage work, air 
conditioning units and replacement steps at the rear of the clubhouse.  
 

5.3 The current rent passing under the Main Lease is £152,471 per annum and so the new 

annual base rent receivable by the Council will be less than the annual rent which has 

been received over the first 10 years of the contract. Considering the revised rent, the 

net annual surplus will be £100,000.00, possibly increasing by reference to the 

proposed surplus sharing arrangement. 

5.4 An assumed reduction in rent was built into the Council’s 2022/23 budget. 

 

6. CONCLUSION 

6.1 It is recommended to cabinet to approve the rent review proposals with Mytime Active, 
as set out in section 4 of this report.  
 

6.2 By implementing this agreement, the council can sustain its partnership with Mytime 
Active who, in turn, can sustain their management of the facilities at Dibden Golf Centre.  

 
 
7 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are none. 
 
 

8 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 There are none. 
 
 

9 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 There are none. 
 
  

10 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
  

10.1 There are none. 
 
  

11  PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

11.1 I am pleased to have reached a conclusion in this rent review that retains a good 
financial return to the Council, and demonstrates the willingness of the Council to 
recognise the ongoing impact that the covid 19 epidemic is having on the Leisure 
industry.  We will continue to support and work closely with Mytime Active in what is a 
challenging economic climate.  

5



 

 

For further information contact:  

Jon Randall 
Leisure Contract Monitoring Officer 
07771 378703 
Jon.randall@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Smith 
Service Manager Estates & Valuation 
02380 285123 
Andrew.smith@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head Partnership and 
Operations 
023 8028 5479 
Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial & Corporate 
Services 
Section 151 Officer 
02380 28 5001 
Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  

 

 

6

mailto:Jon.randall@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.smith@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


CABINET – 1 JUNE 2022 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
INFRASTRUCUTRE / PARTNERING AND 
WELLBEING  

ADOPTION OF THE ‘AIR QUALITY ASSESSMENTS IN NEW 
DEVELOPMENT’ SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that: 
 
a. the “Air Quality Assessments in New Development” be adopted as a Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD). 
 

b. prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in Appendix 1 to this  
 report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure. 

 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) sets out an approach to Air Quality 
Assessment in new development including: 

 the type of air quality assessment required to assess the impact of development on 
local air quality in terms of human health and ecological receptors. Links are 
provided to further guidance and access to air quality data and information; 

 how to manage and where possible reduce or mitigate activities that unacceptably 
impact on air quality. 

2.2 Cabinet agreed at its 2 February 2022 meeting that the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document be consulted on. The period of public consultation ran from 18th February 
2022 to 1st April 2022.  

2.3 This is a planning document prepared jointly between Planning and Environmental 
Health, accordingly the views of the Environment and Sustainability Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel were also sought in advance of the public consultation. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Air pollution impacts on everyone’s health and is a major public health concern with 
the young, elderly and those with chronic health conditions being particularly 
susceptible. Whilst the New Forest District has the lowest deaths of people over 25 
attributed to long term exposure to particulate matter in Hampshire nevertheless it is a 
material planning consideration. 
 

3.2 In broad terms the air quality in the New Forest is generally good and is reflected in the 
air quality statistics reported by New Forest District Council1 and Public Health 
England2. The main concerns regarding impacts on local air quality in the New Forest 
are from: 
 

                                                 
1 Air pollution - New Forest District Council  
2 Air Quality Library - Defra, UK 

7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/airquality
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/library/


 increases in vehicles on the local road network (nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and 
particulate matter (PM)) 

 industrial developments (NO2, PM and sulphur dioxide (SO2)) 

 mineral extraction sites (NO2 and PM) 

 construction sites (PM) 
 

3.3 Air quality is a material consideration within the planning regime. All development will 
have some impact on local air quality and therefore public health and deterioration of 
the natural environment and nature. To make development acceptable the Council will 
expect mitigation measures to be implemented by the applicant to reduce emissions to 
air from all proposed development. The mitigation measures implemented should be 
proportionate and dependent on the determined impact of the proposed development. 
 
 

4. CONTENT OF THE SUPPLMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

4.1 The SPD provides supplementary guidance to the Local Plan for the New Forest 
District Council area. In particular it provides guidance to support Objective SO2 
(Biodiversity and environmental quality) and Policy CCC1 (Safe and healthy 
communities) which aims to prevent pollution or hazards which prejudice the health or 
safety of communities. 

4.2 The SPD provides guidance on when an Air Quality Assessment will be needed to 
support a planning application and what the assessment needs to address. It also 
confirms when an Air Quality Statement is required. Where necessary to enable 
development to take place, appropriate mitigation measures will be required, the 
document contains suggested mitigation measures. 

  
5. MAIN ISSUES RAISED IN THE CONSULATION  

5.1 There were 14 respondents to the consultation. 

 Local residents (3) 

 Town and Parish Councils (3) 

 Other organisations, including the National Highways, Natural England, New 
Forest National Park Authority, Cranborne Chase AONB, and Hampshire County 
Council (7) 

 Developers and Landowners (1) 

5.2 The comments received ranged from general views on the overall content and 
guidance contained in the document, to more specific elements of detail or apparent 
errors. There was broad support for the content of the SPD, with a small number of 
suggestions that will aid clarity. 

5.3 A few of the respondents noted that the guidance does not cover the full spectrum of 
air quality impacts, in particular in relation to nitrogen and ammonia on ecological sites. 
This is being managed through a contribution to fund monitoring in relation to impacts 
on protected ecological sites in the New Forest. This is explained in Section 9 (Air 
Quality and the Natural Environment) of the SPD.    

5.4 The full representations received, together with a response to the comments made can 
be viewed on the website at: https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/2934/Air-Quality-in-
New-Development.  

8

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/2934/Air-Quality-in-New-Development
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/2934/Air-Quality-in-New-Development


5.5 The comments referred to above have been reviewed by officers and taken into 
account in preparing the final version of the Supplementary Planning Document. Whilst 
minor amendments have been made (set out in red text in the Cabinet version at 
Appendix 1), the approach set out in the document has remained largely unchanged. 
The main amendments can be summarised as: 

 Paragraph 1.5 - relating to the geographical area covered by the SPD: 
clarification is provided that the guidance relates to applications within the NFDC 
planning area but that the assessments may well extend beyond the New Forest 
Local Plan area.  

 Paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 – correction to the paragraph numbers referenced in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 Paragraph 8.6 – with regard to the criteria for judging whether an assessment or 
statement is required: an example is provided to aid clarity. 

 Paragraph 8.9 – in relation to how traffic figures are to be agreed: further content 
is added to make clear that assessments must use up to date information or be 
re-run to reflect the latest position.  

 Paragraphs 8.13 – 8.14 (Appropriate Mitigation section) – this section is 
unchanged but has been moved further up the document to a more appropriate 
location in the guidance. 

  

6. NEXT STAGES 

6.1 Subject to Cabinet agreeing to adopt this Supplementary Planning Document, the 
document will be published as soon as practicable in its final form.  

6.2 Following adoption, there is also a statutory 3-month period for legal challenges, 
during which any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the 
Supplementary Planning Document may apply to the High Court for permission to 
apply for judicial review of that decision. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The measures set out in the SPD will be directly funded by applicants and therefore 
there are no direct financial implications for the Council. 

  
8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are none. 
 
 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Poor air quality can have a significant impact on both the health of the public and the 
natural environment. It is important that the Council ensure that when granting 
planning permission for new development it is satisfied that the development will have 
a neutral impact or through infrastructure delivered through the development will 
improve air quality. 

9



 

10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Poor air quality tends to occur in more densely populated areas of the District, there is 
often a link between air quality and economic, social and health inequalities. Ensuring 
air quality is made no worse through development or is improved supports addressing 
some of these inequalities. 

 
11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are none. 
 
 

12. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

12.1 As Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure and Portfolio Holder 
for Partnering and Wellbeing we are both encouraged by this Air Quality SPD as a way 
of ensuring that the developers within the District are clear about the informatio
[...]
ptions 
• Public transport provisions provided / supplemented 
• Provision of a delivery strategy (commercial development) 
• Directions and signage – advertise and encourage vehicular travel to locations using 

alternative routes subject to the capacity and convenience of those alternative routes  
• Low emission vehicles - use of low emission vehicles  
• Green Infrastructure – Green networks and infrastructure, planting trees within or 

adjacent to development, use of green roofs and walls, biodiversity net gain in 
developments   

• Provide a fleet emission reduction strategy/low emission strategy, including low 
emission fuels and technologies, including ultra-low emission service vehicles.  

• On larger scale development provide a range of facilities including retail and 
employment uses to reduce the need to travel 

 

 

 

 

 

26



 

 

 

CABINET – 1 JUNE 2022  PORTFOLIO PLANNING, REGENERATION 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE / PARTNERING & 
WELLBEING  

 
NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2022-2027 

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That the Cabinet endorse the New Forest National Park Partnership Plan. 

   
 

2.    INTRODUCTION  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the final draft version of the New Forest 

National Park Partnership Plan 2022-2027, attached at Appendix 1.  The Cabinet at its 
meeting in September 2021 considered a report Consultation on the draft Partnership 
Plan 2021-2026. The Cabinet confirmed support for the revised vision, objections and 
actions set out in the draft Plan.  

 
2.2 The Partnership Plan is an overarching strategic document for the National Park and 

sets the framework for more detailed plans and strategies prepared by the National Park 
Authority and partner organisations.  

 
2.3  The National Park Authority approved the plan on 24th March 2022 and has invited the 

main partner organisation to endorse the Partnership Plan. The National Park Authority 
intend to adopt the final version of the 
[...]
mental actions within the Plan. 

 

7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  

7.1  None arising directly from this report. 
 

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1  There are no equities or diversity issue raising from the content of the Plan.    
 
 

28



 

 

 

9.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

9.1 There is no “i” in Team. It’s an age-old motto that’s both grammatically correct and very 
much relevant in team situations in sport and business – therefore we are most effective 
when we work in collaboration, understanding our place in the system and bringing 
together ‘unusual friends’ with different perspectives.  The Partnering and Wellbeing 
Portfolio Holder very much welcomes working with the Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure Portfolio Holder and partners to deliver the partnership plan. 

For further information contact: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration, and Economy  
claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk   
 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Cabinet Report 
September 2021  
 
Partnership Plan 2021-
2026   

 
 

29

mailto:claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



New Forest National Park 
Partnership Plan 

2022 – 2027 

Final version for Authority approval 

March 2022 

ANNEX

APPENDIX 1

31



Foreword 

As we reflect on what has been an incredibly difficult period, our collective 
experience of the recent Covid pandemic has made us realise just how much we rely 
on the natural environment for our health and wellbeing. Like all National Parks, the 
New Forest National Park has provided a vital space for respite and recovery. In 
turn, this has increased focus on the importance of the natural world and ensuring 
that the landscape and the nature it supports is sustained for future generations. An 
urgent step change is needed - many agree that now is the time to redouble our 
efforts to tackle the twin challenges of our age – the decline of nature and 
biodiversity and the fundamentally con
[...]
Agenda
	4 Dibden Golf Club Rent Review and Lease Variation
	5 Adoption of the Air Quality Assessments in New Development - Supplementary Planning Document
	Air Quality SPD Appendix 1
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	2. National Air Quality Context
	3. Air Quality in the New Forest District
	4. National Policy and Practice
	National Planning Policy Framework

	5. Planning Policy Guidance
	6. Local Plan Policy Background
	7. Development Management
	Threshold, Assessment and Mitigation

	8. ASSESSMENT OF AIR QUALITY
	Staged Approach
	Section 1 - Development Design
	Section 2 - Requirement for an Air Quality Statement or Assessment
	Air Quality Statement OR Assessment?
	Table 1 - Air Quality Statement or Assessment
	Section 3 – Air Quality Statement
	Content of an Air Quality Statement
	Section 4 – Prior to submission of an Air Quality Assessment
	Section 5 -  Air Quality Assessment
	Expectations
	Appropriate Mitigation
	Section 6 – Dust Impact Assessment
	Requirement for a Dust Impact Assessment
	Section 7 - Dust Management Plan
	Expectations
	Submission of Dust Management Plan

	9. AIR QUALITY AND THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT
	10. RELEVANT GUIDANCE
	CONTACT

	11. APPENDIX 1 – SUGGESTED MITIGATION MEASURES


	6 New Forest National Park Partnership Plan 2022-2027
	Partnership Plan - Appendix 1
	Partnership Plan  - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 JUNE 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 June 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
  David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 

 

Allan Glass 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Rachel Higgins, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Jon Randall, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Russell. 
 
 

1   PLATINUM JUBILEE  

The Leader offered his congratulations to Her Majesty the Queen ahead of the 
Platinum Jubilee Bank Holiday weekend.  He reported on the various Council 
initiatives taking place. 
 
Tree Planting 
 
To support the Green Canopy initiative, the Council had identified 30 suitable sites 
to plant 60 trees during the Jubilee year.  The first of these trees were planted in the 
grounds of Appletree Court by the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and immediate past 
Chairman, at what was a very successful marking of the start of the Council’s 
Platinum Jubilee celebrations.  The remaining trees will be planted from Autumn 
2022 onwards. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Councillor Community Engagement Grants 
 
Councillors had been working closely with communities across the District to 
allocate grant funding to support a variety of Platinum Jubilee related events and 
initiatives.  To date, over £10,000 had been awarded.  Examples included tree 
planting initiatives, artwork projects, street parties, public events, Platinum Jubilee 
Beacons and commemorative items for local school children. 
 
Tea Parties in Extra Care Blocks 
 
Housing Estates would be facilitating Jubilee parties in each of the Council’s Extra 
Care buildings, each attended by Council Officers, who would be decorating each 
of the buildings with Jubilee bunting and banners to highlight this occasion and 
create a celebratory atmosphere. 
 
New Employment Land 
 
The Council is likely to commemorate the Platinum Jubilee by naming its new 
business development at Crow Lane Ringwood the ‘Platinum Jubilee Business 
Park’, for which marketing and branding work had now commenced. 
 
Emergency Temporary Accommodation 
 
The Housing Service had recently opened two brand new temporary 
accommodation buildings in New Milton and Ringwood respectively.  In total, they 
provided 13 units of accommodation for ex-homeless clients to begin to rebuild their 
lives toward settled accommodation, with the help of the Council’s dedicated 
support team.  In a fitting tribute to Her Majesty, the Council had renamed these 
buildings in honour of her Platinum Jubilee, with the building in New Milton renamed 
Jubilee House and the building in Ringwood renamed Platinum House. 
 
The Leader concluded by wishing Town and Parish Councils, community groups 
and members of the public every success with the events taking place throughout 
the Bank Holiday weekend. 
 

2   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022, be confirmed and signed. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr Andrews, for transparency purposes, declared her membership of the New 
Forest National Park Authority, a partner to the New Forest National Park 
Partnership Plan 2022-27, considered at minute 7 below. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Cabinet 1 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

5   DIBDEN GOLF CLUB RENT REVIEW AND LEASE VARIATION  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet approve a 3-year contract variation to the Main Lease at 
Dibden Golf Centre, commencing on 1st April 2022 as follows:- 
 

a. To revise the rent to £100,000.00 per annum with effect from 1st 
April 2022. 

b. To introduce a break clause, as part of the contract variation, 
allowing either party to exit the partnership by providing 12 months 
written notice. 

c. To implement a surplus share arrangement which provides the 
council with the first £30,000.00 per annum of any surplus generated 
during the contract variation period. Thereafter, any further surplus 
generated would be split between parties on a 50/50 basis. 
 

2. That authorisation is given to the S151 Officer to finalise the necessary 
documentation to give effect to the above. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and endorsed what he considered a fair 
outcome for both the Council and the provider.  The ongoing monitoring work by the 
Member Working Group was highlighted. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted the importance of maximising Council 
revenue, in the wider context of a fair and equitable agreement that would secure 
the future of the Golf Course. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

6   ADOPTION OF THE AIR QUALITY ASSESSMENTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENT - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet agree that:- 
 

a. the “Air Quality Assessments in New Development” be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

b. prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be agreed by the Executive Head for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economy in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure / Partnering and Wellbeing 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance of 
delivering substantial health benefits across the District within the planning 
framework, by ensuring that development did not adversely impact on air quality.  
The Portfolio Holder for Partnering and Wellbeing endorsed the recommendations 
as a significant step in working with partners to improve air quality. 
 
In response to concerns raised on the data underpinning the Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and air quality generally, it was highlighted that the SPD 
was one tool to tackle air quality issues within the confines of development 
management and the planning system.  The Council’s wider response and priorities 
for air quality reached beyond this remit and it was suggested that an update be 
considered at a future Environment and Sustainability Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Leader, whilst acknowledging the challenges of achieving good air quality, 
highlighted that there were some examples of excellent air quality in the New 
Forest, with good practice driving improvements cumulatively across the District. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

7   NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2022-2027  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet endorse the New Forest National Park Partnership Plan. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure / Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr Andrews, for transparency purposes, declared her membership of the New 
Forest National Park Authority, a partner to the New Forest National Park 
Partnership Plan 2022-27. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance of a live 
programme of work to ensure a richer and greener protected landscape in what 
was a special area as the National Park. 
 
Other Members of the Council welcomed the report. 
 

8   OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT - NEW FOREST ENTERPRISE CENTRE  

The Leader placed on record his thanks to Honorary Alderman Colin Wise for his 
many years of service to the New Forest Enterprise Centre.  Following his 
retirement as a director, the Council sought to appoint a new representative. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following additional Member be appointed as a director of the New Forest 
Enterprise Centre, taking the Council’s maximum allocation of three directors:- 
 

 Cllr Harris – Portfolio Holder for Business, Tourism and High Streets 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


